

No. 20-35472

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
(Hon. Thomas S. Zilly)
No. 2:18-cv-01188-TSZ

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

TARA S. MORRISSEY
PAUL V. LETTOW
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

MEAGHAN VERGOW
EVAN HINDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America et al.*

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for the Business Roundtable

HEATHER WALLACE
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814

*Counsel for California Chamber of
Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Golden Gate</i> conflicts with established ERISA preemption principles	5
II. The splintered regulatory structure endorsed by <i>Golden Gate</i> has undermined the provision of employee benefits within the Ninth Circuit.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4
<i>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Ahue</i> , 12 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Bogue v. Ampex Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Cal. Hotels & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	12
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	16
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	8, 15
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	passim
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 6
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Cal. Secure Choice Ret. Sav. Program</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1805758 (9th Cir. May 6, 2021).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Merit Const. Alliance v. Quincy</i> , 759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5, 7, 11, 13
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of N.Y.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	6
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)	2, 5, 9
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1144	5
Berkeley, Cal., Municipal Code Ch. 13.27	13
Marin County, Cal., Admin. & Pers. Code § 2.50.050.....	13
Oakland, Cal., Municipal Code Ch. 2.28.....	13
Oakland, Cal., Municipal Code Ch. 5.93	13
San Francisco, Cal., Admin. Code § 12Q	13
San Francisco, Cal., Admin. Code § 14.....	13
San Leandro, Cal. Municipal Code § 1-6-625	13
Seattle, Wash., Municipal Code § 14.28.....	passim
 Other Authorities	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employer Costs for Employee Compensation</i> (Dec. 2020), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ecec.pdf	3
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment Benefits in the United States</i> (Mar. 2020), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ebs2.pdf	3
City of San Francisco Office of Labor Standards Enforcement, <i>Health Care Security Ordinance</i> (Updated May 4, 2021), https://sfgov.org/olse/health-care-security-ordinance-hcso	14
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Compensation of Employees</i> (Mar. 2021), Federal Reserve Economic Data, https://fred.stlouisfed.org/graph/?g=DCNH	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999–2003</i> (1998)	15
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>A Comparison of the Availability and Cost of Coverage for Workers in Small Firms and Large Firms: Update from the 2015 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> (Feb. 5, 2016), https://www.kff.org/private-insurance/issue-brief/a-comparison-of-the-availability-and-cost-of-coverage-for-workers-in-small-firms-and-large-firms-update-from-the-2015-employer-health-benefits-survey/	16
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population</i> (2019), https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-population/	3
Michael Chernow <i>et al.</i> , <i>Increasing Health Insurance Costs and the Decline in Insurance Coverage</i> , Health Servs. Research (Aug. 2005), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1361195/	15
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Ninth Cir. R. App. P. 29	1
